from Swick, and therefore its date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Group in preparing
IFRS compliant statements, including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and the financial statements as of, and
for, the year ended 31 December 2020.

Exemptions applied
IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS.

The Group has applied the exemption to deem the cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations as at 1
January 2020 to be zero.

Estimates and GAAP differences
The estimates at 1 January 2020 and at 31 December 2020 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with
Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) and are explained in the notes provided after the
adjustment tables below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Page | 28

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition to IFRS)

Local GAAP Reclassification
and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at 1
January 2020

Notes $000 $000 $000
Assets
Current assets
Cash 19 - 19
Restricted cash 262 - 262
Trade and other receivables 197 - 197
Inventories 801 - 801
Prepayments 111 - 111
Total current assets  1,390 - 1,390

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 929 - 929
Intangible assets A 4,238 1,134 5,372
Right-of-use assets B - 933 933
Total non-current assets 5,167 2,067 7,234
Total assets 6,557 2,067 8,624

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 584 - 584
Deferred income 262 - 262
Lease liabilities B - 292 292
Provisions 49 - 49
Total current liabilities  895 292 1,187

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities B - 746 746
Other financial liabilities 16 - 16
Total non-current liabilities 16 746 762
Total liabilities 911 1,038 1,949
Net assets 5,646 1,029 6,675

Equity
Issued capital 15,876 - 15,876
Foreign exchange reserve C 64 (64) -
Accumulated losses A,B,C (10,294) 1,093 (9,201)
Total equity 5,646 1,029 6,675

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Page | 29

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2020

Local GAAP Reclassification
and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at 31
December 2020

Note $000 $000 $000
Assets
Current assets
Cash 304 - 304
Restricted cash 291 - 291
Trade and other receivables 441 - 441
Inventories 1,259 - 1,259
Prepayments 121 - 121
Total current assets  2,416 - 2,416

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,074 - 1,074
Intangible assets A 4,906 928 5,834
Right-of-use assets B - 705 705
Total non-current assets 5,980 1,633 7,613
Total assets 8,396 1,633 10,029

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 426 - 426
Deferred income 291 - 291
Lease liabilities B - 312 312
Provisions 96 - 96
Total current liabilities  813 312 1,125

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities B - 476 476
Total non-current liabilities - 476 476
Total liabilities 813 788 1,601
Net assets 7,583 845 8,428

Equity
Issued capital 21,332 - 21,332
Foreign exchange reserve C 183 44 227
Accumulated losses A,B,C (13,932) 801 (13,131)
Total equity 7,583 845 8,428

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Page | 30

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020

Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS for the
year ended 31

December
2020

Note $000 $000 $000

Revenue 179 - 179
Other income 338 - 338
Stores, spares and consumables used (206) - (206)
Employee benefits expense (1,928) - (1,928)
Depreciation and amortisation expense A (681) (524) (1,205)
Finance costs B - (12) (12)
Other expenses B (1,412) 317 (1,095)
Loss before income tax (3,710) (219) (3,929)
Income tax benefit - - -
Net loss after tax (3,710) (219) (3,929)

Other comprehensive (loss) / income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  C 154 73 227
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the year, net of tax 154 73 227

Total comprehensive loss for the year (3,556) (146) (3,702)

A   Intangible assets
Under Local GAAP, the Group amortised all intangible assets including intangibles assets related to development projects-in-work.
Under IFRS, the Group does not amortise intangibles assets related to development projects-in-work until such time the project is
completed.

B   Leases
Under Local GAAP, a lease is classified as a finance lease or an operating lease. Operating lease payments are recognised as an
operating expense in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Under IFRS, as explained in Notes 3.6
and 3.10, a lessee applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of